ORDINANCE NO. 2025-12

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL, TEXAS, BY ADOPTING THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, 2021 EDITION; BY AMENDING SECTION 20-28 OF ARTICLE II, FIRE CODE; PROVIDING FOR PENALTY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$2,000.00 PER DAY FOR VIOLATION OF ANY PROVISION HEREOF, WITH EACH DAY CONSTITUTING A SEPARATE **OFFENSE: PROVIDING** Α REPEALER; **PROVIDING FOR** SEVERABILITY; AND MAKING OTHER FINDGINS RELATED THERETO.

* * * * * * * * * *

WHEREAS, the 2021 edition of the International Fire Code has been published, and adoption of the 2021 edition is now proposed; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Chief has reviewed and favorably recommends the adoption of the 2021 International Fire Code together with the local amendments appropriate for the City of Tomball, Texas; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Tomball, Texas finds it to be in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of its citizens to adopt the International Fire Code, 2021 edition, and amend said code;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL, TEXAS:

Section 1. The facts and matters set forth in the preamble to this ordinance are hereby found to be true and correct.

<u>Section 2</u>. The Code of Ordinances of the City of Tomball, Texas is hereby amended by amending Section **20-28 OF ARTICLE II, FIRE CODE**, by adding thereto the underlined and removing therefrom the strikethrough, as follows:

(a) Section 307.2 of said code is hereby amended to provide as follows:

307.2 Permit required. A permit shall be obtained from the fire code official in accordance with section 105.5 prior to kindling a fire for recognized silvicultural practices, prevention or control of disease or pests. Application for such approval shall only be presented by and permits issued to the owner of the land upon which the fire is to be kindled.

Examples of state or local law, or regulations referenced elsewhere in this section may include but not be limited to the following:

- 1. Texas Commission on Environmental Quality guidelines and/or restrictions.
- 2. State, county or local temporary or permanent bans on open burning.

- 3. Local written policies as established by the code official.
- (b) Section 307.2.2 of said code is hereby added to provide as follows:

307.2.2. Open burning. Open burning is prohibited within the city limits of Tomball unless a permit has been issued by the Fire Marshal for ceremonial firesand the prevention or disposal of diseased livestock. A permit is not required for barbeque pits and approved outdoor fireplaces, which are used for its actual design and intent and used in accordance with this code.

<u>Section 4</u>. All ordinances in conflict or inconsistent with this ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency, repealed.

Section 5. In the event any clause, provision, sentence, or part of the Ordinance or the application of the same to any person or circumstances shall for any reason be adjudged invalid or held unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect, impair, or invalidate this Ordinance as a whole or any part or provision hereof other than the part declared to be invalid or unconstitutional; and the City Council of the City of Tomball, Texas declares that it would have been passed each and every part of the same notwithstanding the omission of any such part thus declared to be invalid or unconstitutional, whether there be one or more parts.

<u>Section 6</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect fourteen (14) days from and after its passage and the publication of the caption hereof, as provided by law and the City's Home Rule Charter.

FIRST READING:

READ, PASSED AND APPROVED AS SET OUT BEL	
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL HELD ON T	THE, 2025.
COUNCILMAN FORD COUNCILMAN GARCIA COUNCILMAN DUNAGIN COUNCILMAN COVINGTON COUNCILMAN PARR	
SECOND READING:	
READ, PASSED AND APPROVED AS SET OUT BEL	OW AT THE MEETING OF THE CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL HELD ON T	HE, 2025.
COUNCILMAN FORD COUNCILMAN GARCIA COUNCILMAN DUNAGIN COUNCILMAN COVINGTON COUNCILMAN PARR	

	FOR THE CITY
	LORI KLEIN QUINN
ATTEST:	
Tracylyma Caraia City Sagratary	
Tracylynn Garcia, City Secretary	